Installation Instructions
Original Instructions
MicroLogix 1200 24V DC Input Module
Catalog Number 1762-IQ8
Summary of Changes
This publication contains the following new or updated information. This list includes substantive updates only and is not intended to reflect all changes.
Product Overview
The 1762-IQ8 MicroLogix™ 1200 expansion I/O module is suitable for use in an industrial environment when installed in accordance with these instructions. Specifically, this

75V AC working voltage (IEC Class 2 reinforced insulation)
Vendor ID code 1
Product type code 7
Product code 96
(1) Sinking/Sourcing Inputs - Sourcing/sinking describes the current flow between the I/O module and the field device. Sourcing I/O circuits supply (source) current to sinking field devices. Sinking I/O circuits are driven by a current
sourcing field device. Field devices connected to the negative side (DC Common) of the field power supply are sinking field devices. Field devices connected to the positive side (+V) of the field supply are sourcing field devices.
Environmental Specifications
Attribute Value
Temperature, operating
IEC 60068-2-1 (Test Ad, Operating Cold),
IEC 60068-2-2 (Test Bd, Operating Dry Heat),
IEC 60068-2-14 (Test Nb, Operating Thermal Shock):
0 °C ≤ Ta ≤ +55 °C (+32 °F ≤ Ta ≤ +131 °F)
Temperature, ambient, max 55 °C (131 °F)
Temperature, surrounding air, max 55 °C (131 °F)
Temperature, nonoperating
IEC 60068-2-1 (Test Ab, Unpackaged Nonoperating Cold),
IEC 60068-2-2 (Test Bb, Unpackaged Nonoperating Dry Heat),
IEC 60068-2-14 (Test Na, Unpackaged Nonoperating Thermal Shock):
-40 °C…+85 °C (-40 °F…+185 °F)
Relative humidity IEC 60068-2-30 (Test Db, Unpackaged Damp Heat):
5…95% noncondensing
Vibration IEC 60068-2-6 (Test Fc, Operating):
5 g @ 10…500 Hz
Shock, operating, panel mounted IEC 60068-2-27 (Test Ea, Unpackaged Shock):
30 g
Shock, nonoperating IEC 60068-2-27 (Test Ea, Unpackaged Shock):
50 g
Emissions IEC 61000-6-4
ESD immunity
IEC 61000-4-2:
4 kV contact discharges
8 kV air discharges
Radiated RF immunity IEC 61000-4-3:
10V/m with 1 kHz sine wave 80% AM from 80…1000 MHz
Surge transient immunity IEC 61000-4-5:
±1 kV line-line(DM) and ±2 kV line-earth(CM) on signal ports
Conducted RF immunity IEC 61000-4-6:
10V rms with 1 kHz sine wave 80% AM from 150 kHz…80 MHz
Certifications
Certification (when product is marked)(1)
(1) See the Product Certification link at rok.auto/certifications for Declaration of Conformity, Certificates, and other certification details.
Value
c-UL-us UL Listed for Class I Division 2 Group A,B,C,D Hazardous Locations, certified for U.S. and Canada. See UL File E334470.
CE
European Union 2014/30/EU EMC Directive, compliant with:
EN 61000-6-2; Industrial Immunity
EN 61000-6-4; Industrial Emissions
EN 61131-2; Programmable Controllers (Clause 8, Zone A & B)
European Union 2014/35/EU LVD, compliant with:
EN 61131-2; Programmable Controllers (Clause 11)
European Union 2011/65/EU RoHS, compliant with:
EN 63000; Technical documentation
RCM Australian Radiocommunications Act, compliant with:
AS/NZS CISPR 11; Industrial Emissions
KC Korean Registration of Broadcasting and Communications Equipment, compliant with:
Article 58-2 of Radio Waves Act, Clause 3
Morocco Arrêté ministériel n° 6404-15 du 1 er muharram 1437
Arrêté ministériel n° 6404-15 du 29 ramadan 1436
UKCA
2016 No. 1091 – Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations
2016 No. 1101 – Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations